MINUTES
GEAUGA COUNTY EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER
JUNE 24, 2014 7:00 PM

The Geauga County Educational Service Center board met on June 24, 2014 at 7:00 p.m., at the offices
of the board for the purpose of conducting their regular business meeting. Members present were: Mrs.
Cavanaugh, Mr. Battles, Mr. Burnett, Mr. Remias, and Mrs. Koster.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by the board.

MOTION:

Mr. Burnett moved and Mr. Battles seconded the motion to approve the agenda and addendum allowing
the Hearing of the Public to be moved to the section prior to the treasurer’s report. Vote: Mr. Burnett,
yes; Mr. Battles, yes; Mrs. Cavanaugh, yes; Mr. Remias, yes; Mrs. Koster, yes. Motion carried.

MOTION:

Mr. Battles moved and Mrs. Cavanaugh seconded the motion to approve the minutes from the May 27,
2014 regular meeting. Vote: Mr. Battles, yes; Mrs. Cavanaugh, yes; Mr. Burnett, yes; Mr. Remias, yes;
Mrs. Koster, yes. Motion carried.

Lori A. O'Neill from Alternative Defense Strategies discussed school security with the board. Bill
Dieterle from Santa’s Hide-a-Way Hollow discussed his work with disadvantaged, sick and terminally
ill children.

MOTION:
Mr. Remias moved and Mr. Burnett seconded the motion to approve the treasurer’s report as listed
below:

1) May financial statement.

2) May warrants written.

3) May investments.

4) June invoices payable,

5) Approval of all funds added to the Chart of Accounts after July 1, 2013:
o Target Grant 001-9024 $600.00
e COMDOC - Toshiba Buyout 001-9415 $41,538.00
e Pentair Foundation 001-9471 $4,716.14
» Teen Pregnancy Foundation 13-14 001-9527 $145,454.62
e Early Childhood Entitlement 439-9914 $64,000.00
» Alternative School Funding 463-9123 $36,959.00
» Early Learning/Reading 499-9154 $150,000.00
¢ Higher Education 13-14 506-9234 $15,527.46
e Parent Mentor 13-14 516-9931 $25,000.00
o Early Childhood IDEA 587-9317 $63,453.03
e Vocation Rehabilitation 599-9913 $103,051.55



Page 2.
Minutes
June 24, 2014

6) Approve transfer to the General Fund in the amount of $30,150.28 from preschool/GED
testing funds as listed below:

Chardon Park Preschool - 9001 $9,568.72
Metzenbaum Preschool — 9002 $1,575.00
Ledgemont Preschool — 9004 $4,425.00
Berkshire/Cardinal Preschool - 9007  $1,900.00
Kenston Preschool — 9008 $12,246.97
GED Testing $434.59
7) Approval of all transfers, advances, appropriation modifications and final ending
appropriations for all funds for the 2013-2014 fiscal year as deemed necessary through June
30,2014,

Vote: Mr. Remias, yes; Mr. Burnett, yes; Mr. Battles, yes; Mrs. Cavanaugh, yes; Mrs. Koster, yes.
Motion carried.

Mr. Galemmo discussed the following:
1) STEM School grant award.
2) Global STEM Academy grant award,
MOTION:
Mr. Battles moved and Mrs. Cavanaugh seconded to approve the personnel items as follows:

1) Employee Resignations:

Rosemary Fox, Educational Assistant
Effective June 30, 2014, letter attached.

Annette Andreano, Kenston Guidance Counselor
Effective July 31, 2014, letter attached.

Nicole Weber, Geauga Achieve Teacher
Effective July 31, 2014, letter attached.

Joy Marie Rodriguez, Intervention Specialist Geauga Achieve
Effective July 31, 2014, letter attached.

2) Leave request:

Jessica Chaky, STARS Educational Assistant, has requested FMLA leave from August 18,
2014 through November 14, 2014. Letter attached.



Page 3.
Minutes
June 24, 2014

3) Contract change:

Stephanie Cohen, Occupational Therapist, requests a change from 5 days to 4 days per week.
Annual change from 190 to 152 days, salary to be pro-rated based on number of days. Letter
attached.

4) Re-hire:

Christine Casseday, Intervention Specialist, Notre Dame Elementary School, one year
limited contract from August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015. Salary $41,200.00, 185 days,
all benefits included.

5) New Employees:

Emily Dennis, Educational Assistant/Job Coach
One year limited contact, July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.
Salary - $10.55 per hour x 7.5 hours per day = $14,717.25, 186 days, all benefits included.

Judy Tvergyak, Occupational Therapist Assistant
One year limited contract, August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015.
Salary - $51,802.66, 185 days, all benefits included.

Allison Klejak, Intervention Specialist
One year limited contract, August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015.
BA Step 4 - $38,514.00, 185 days, all benefits included.

Kaitlyn Lieb, Intervention Specialist
One year limited contract, August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015.
BA+15 Step 3 - $38,917.00, 185 days, all benefits included.

Sara Frank, School Psychologist
One year limited contract, August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015.
MA/PhD Step 2 - $44,919.00, 200 days, all benefits included.

Nancy McCauley, Occupational Therapist Assistant
One year limited contract, August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015,
Salary - $20,655.00, 108 days, no benefits.

Lauren McDonough, Speech Language Pathologist
One year limited contract, August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015.
MA Step 0 - $37,427.00, 185 days, all benefits included.

Jessica Zeroff, Intervention Specialist
One year limited contract, August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015.
BA Step 1 - $34,787.00, 185 days, all benefits included.



Page 4.
Minutes
June 24, 2014

6) Approve stipends of $1,000.00 to be paid to ESC Local Professional Development
Committee members for the 2013-2014 school year, as follows:

Matthew Galemmo Suzanne Allen
Danna Meek April Gregan
Susan Maas Ginny Nickerson

7 Approve attached list of employee salaries for the Geauga County Educational Service
Center and the Lake Geauga Computer Association employees for the 2014-20135 school
year.

8) Approve Extended School Year personnel as listed on the attached spreadsheets.

9 Professional meeting as requested:

Sharon Knotek, Director of Special Education, to attend Counseling Children and
Adolescents, July 25, Kirtland, total approximate cost: $131.00.

Vote: Mr. Battles, yes; Mrs. Cavanaugh, yes; Mr. Burnett, yes; Mr. Remias, yes; Mrs. Koster, yes.
Motion carried.

MOTION:
Mr. Remias moved and Mr. Burnett seconded to approve old business as follows:
1) Approve first reading of the following policies/bylaws:
New Bylaw 0131.1 Technical Corrections
Revised Bylaw 0166 Executive Session

Revised Bylaw 1422 Administration Nondiscrimination
New Policy 1619.02 Administration  Privacy of Fully Insured Health Plans
Revised Policy 1623 Administration Section 504

Revised Policy 2260 Program Nondiscrimination
Revised Policy 2260.01 Program Section 504

Delete Policy 2423 Program School to Work Program
Revised Policy 3122 Professional Nondiscrimination

Revised Policy 3123 Professional Section 504
Revised Policy 3419.02 Professional Privacy of Fully Insured Health Plans

Revised Policy 4122 Classified Nondiscrimination

Revised Policy 4123 Classified Section 504

Revised Policy 4419.02 Classified Privacy of Fully Insured Health Plans
New Policy 6800 Finances System of Accounting

Revised Policy 8210 Operations School Calendar

Vote: Mr. Remias, yes; Mr. Burnett, yes; Mrs. Cavanaugh, yes; Mr. Battles, yes; Mrs. Koster, yes.
Motion carried.



Page 5.
Minutes
June 24, 2014

MOTION:
Mr. Battles moved and Mrs. Cavanaugh seconded the motion to approve new business as follows:
1) Approve the foliowing Independent Contractors for the 2014-2015 school year:

Sheri Clampitt-Dean, Certified Occupational Therapist
$60.00 per hour, 90 days — total salary - $40,500.00, no benefits included.

Christine Burkhart, LPN, and Alisha Miller, LPN, to be contracted at the request of the
West Geauga Schools, at the following rate $23.48 per hour, up to 12 hours per week,
maximum annual salary - $10,143.36.

Diane Belew, Braille Transcriber, $13.00 per hour, up to 40 hours per week, maximum
annual salary - 20,800.00.

Wes Rogge, Energy Manager, West Geauga Schools
$1,416.67 per month, total annual salary - $17,000.04.

2) Approve cooperative agreements with Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc., to provide
Occupational Therapy services to Newbury and Ledgemont Local Schools. Agreements
attached.

3) Approval of Teen Pregnancy Prevention contract with Karen Quay, Lead Instructor, July 1,

2014 through June 30, 2013, total contract amount $33,445.00. Contract attached.

Vote: Mr. Battles, yes; Mrs. Cavanaugh, yes; Mr. Remias, yes; Mr. Burnett, yes; Mrs. Koster, yes.
Motion carried.

MOTION:
Mrs. Cavanaugh moved and Mr. Remias seconded to approve changing the date of Julys’ board meeting

as follows:

1) July board meeting — Tuesday, July 15, 2014 at 7:00 p.m.

Vote: Mrs. Cavanaugh, yes; Mr. Remias, yes; Mr. Battles, yes; Mr. Burnett, yes; Mrs. Koster, yes,
Motion carried.

MOTION:
Mrs. Cavanaugh moved and Mr. Battles seconded the motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:00 p.m. Vote:

Unanimous approval. Motion carried.



April 30, 2014

Geauga County Educational Service Center
470 Center Street
Chardon, Ohio 44024

To all concerned:

After a lot of consideration, | have made the decision to retire after the current
school year. | would like to thank each and everyone of you for giving me the
opportunity to be a part of your team. It was a wonderful experience, and very
rewarding.

if you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

J b )

/

Rosemary Fox



References: <ac82b7ecat1dd2cbbaltbi4ean6fe3d ¢ EXHUBO2.leex internal>
Date: Tue, 3 Jun 2014 11:26:37 -0400
Message-ID: <CAMn7FEQaPiSnUHDgp3UUK80vOFhrroMmugHwibVDK+yBh3qzENe ¢ mail.omail com>
Subject: Fwd: 2014/2015 school year.
From: Bob Lee <bob.lee i kenstonlocal.ore>
To: lori.petersen « geaugaesc.com,
Nancy Santilli <pancy.santilli@kenstonlocal.ore>
Content-Type: multipart/alternative; boundary=089e013a23783fc7cc04£af023a0

Lorri,

Mrs. Andreano resigned. See attached. In accordance with Kenston's Union
agreement, the position will be posted as a Kenston position when she
leaves. Thanks for working with us on this position.

Bob Lee
Superintendent
Kenston Local Schools

-—-------- Forwarded message —----—--

From: Andreano, Annette <annette.andreano ¢ henstonlocal,ore>

Date: Tue, Jun 3, 2014 at 11:10 AM

Subject: 2014/2015 school year.

To: "Lee, Bob" <bob.lee a kenstonlocal.ore>

Cc: "DiCello, Jack" <jack.dicelo a kenstonlocal.ore>, "mhnana2 I '@email.com” <

mhnana2 | '« gmail.com>

After talking with Jack DiCello about the days for next year, I find that
I can't work the designated days requested. I have been given an
opportunity of a lifetime, a trip to Italy as a gift from my niece.

Because I'm not aloud to miss the days I'll be gone, please accept this as
my resignation. I will not be returning to Kenston next year. It wasa
great pleasure to work here and I will miss it. Thank you for everything.

* Annette Andreano*

*KIS School Counselor*
*440-543-9722 Ext. 4018 <440-543-9722%20Ext.%204018>*
annette.andreano ' kenstonlocal.org




June 2, 2014
To: Geauga County Educational Service Center

From: Nicole Weber, Geauga ACHIEVE Intervention Specialist

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to work with an amazing organization for the last four school
years. | have greatly enjoyed my time with Geauga ACHIEVE. | am notifying you that | will be moving out
of town this summer and hereby resign my position with Geauga ACHEIVE. If you have any questions
please contact me at nicoleweber09@gmail.com or (678) 314-7098.

Sincerely,

Jq ‘.JJL/‘.:’FL‘L J:)LV/’]I A

Nicole Weber



JUR T4 2014 12:99PM BEKKSHIKE SCHUULS No. 5938 F. 2

To Whom It May Concern: June 12, 2014

I, Joy Marie Rodriguez resign from my position as Intervention Specialist for
Geauga Achleve.

oyl Pl

Joy Marie Rodriguez



Jessica Chaky-Paraprofessional
14652 Elmar Bivd.

Burton, Ohio 44021
May 27, 2014

Dear Mr. Galemmo,

Thank you for taking time out of your day to read my letter. My family and | are expecting our
second child shortly. Iwould like to be able to spend some time with her befare | have to return to
waork. | am writing to request a FLMA leave. | would like to start my leave August 18, 2014 and | would
return to my full-time duties November 14, 2014. Please consider my request.

Thank You,

Jessica Chaky



May 30, 2014

Dear Mr. Galemmo and Mrs. Petersen,

My name is Stephanie Cohen and | am one of the occupational therapists at Chardon Local
Schools. Due to the recent birth of my children, | am writing this letter to request a change in
contract. Beginning fall 2014, | am requesting to reduce my schedule to 4 days per week as

opposed to 5.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Stephanie Cohen



Employee Salaries for the 2014-2015 School Year

| #of

Last Name First Name|Position | Supp | days J[ 14-15 Salary
Abraham  Michael ICarrlngton Academy Supervisor 20 | 200 ]
Adams  [Shelley  |MD Educational Assistant, Lindsey Elementa[! T i 185 i $27,216.45
Allen ‘Suzanne ,Assustant Superintendent L 210 | $69.877.50
Amantea lNancy (Cross Categorical Aide - W.G. Middle School | 186 |  $18,553.50
Andolek |Kari-Ellen 'ED ) Intervention Specialist, Jordak Elem . 185 | $50,653.00
Baar Llndsay Gartway High School Principal B 1 200 + ~ $69,375.00
Baker 'Don |Assistant Systems Tech, WG ' 156 il $33,133.98
Barcikowski Marthg |STARS Educational Assistant, Cardinal Assistan Tt 186 |  $19,878.75
Beebe Earl |Job Trainer/Transportation Specialist 15 185 | $38,229.00
Benedejcic \Joan Byme 'Psychologlst-Kenston 1 200 1 $65,933.00
Bowser _|Bradley  |Alternative School Teacher | [ 185 | $39471.00
Bridge iLisa B | Preschool Educational Assistant, Metzenba - 186 i $23,5675.50
Brittain 'Carena  |Autism and Behoavioral Consultant N 200 | $62,200.00
Burky |Jennifer OccupatlonaI Therapist-Chardon N 190 |  §65415.70
Campbell _|Karr|e 'Preschool Educational Assistant, Metzenbaum | 186 | $15,079.95
Carlson Rachel_ ;STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementa[l 186 |  $21,413.25
Carmigiano _|Kathy 1§_D Educational Aide at Newbury High ) 186 |  $27,216.45
Casseday  [Christine |Intervention Specialist, Notre Dame Element_rz 185 $41,200.00
Chaky :Jessic_a |STARS Educational Assistant . 186 [ $19,083.60
Chambers  |Kelly |Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant [ | 185 |  $35381.25
Clark Kary |Physical Therapist Assistant -All districts 1 1149 $37,695.77
Cline |Bruce  |ED Teacher, Gaitway _ | 185 |  $48,168.00
Cogswell 'Rachael STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementary | 186 $16,977.15
[Cohen |Stephanie |Occupational Therapist . 152 | $44,700.00
Cook |Donna Geauga Academy Program Manager T 45 200 | $80,642.10
Cook |Vanessa |MD Teacher, Timmons Elementary B ; f 185 :_ $47,068.00
Crooks [Tamara |Psychologist, Ledgemont ‘ 120 | §$33,611.40
DeMattia  [Tina | Administrative Assistant I | 260 | $39,007.56
Dodd Heather | Transition Coordinator | 200 | $71,550.00
IDrennen  [Eric Adaptwe Physical Education Teacher, MD _&_STARS ir 185 | $48,168.00
Duncan \Jessica |MD Teacher, West Geauga High School | 185 |  $55,558.00
Eggers Dana 'STARS Program Director 220 $82,205.20
Fade ﬁ;_nc_:i 'MD Educational Assistant, Timmons Elementary | 188 $18,358.20
Ferguson |Jeff _|Psychologist- Berkshire - 200 $65,952.00
Fischer ‘Donna |Licensed Professional Counselor ) : i 190 $39,425.56
Fletcher  [Suzanne |Psychalogist-West Geauga [T 200 $72,127.00
Formica. ,Denlse |ED Educational Assistant, West Geauga High School : 186 |  $18,553.50
Fraley Mlchelle Occupatlonal Therapist-100% Berkshire 1 | 190 | $64,075.00
Galemmo  |Matthew 'Supermtendent | 260 | $120,000.00
Gandolfi Jaina__ [Director of Transition Programs : | 205 _: $76,714.08
Gingerich |Kathrine ,Occupatlonal Therapist-STARS & Preschool ! 152 | $43,914.42
Gingerich  Melissa  |STARS Educational Assistant, Cardinal High i 186 818, 358.20
Gingerich Pamela  |Preschool Educational Assistant, Ledgemont | [ 186 j $15,679.80]
Gliem [Jordon |Speech Language Pathologist, Preschool GELC & & Metz | 185 | $41,335. 00|
Gonzalez Franmsco 'OT Kenston [ 190 | $63,182.44
Gregan .Aprll School Psychologist Cardinal | 80 | $22,047.60
Hall !Gerlyn Preschool Educational Assistant, Park Elementary . 186 | $24,273. 00
Hass |Jacqueline Visually impaired Technician 181 | $28,725.97
Havel Catherlne |STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementary 186 | $18,358.20
Heatwole ._S_??,% 'Speech Therapist-Preschool . 148 | $46,648.80
Heiman \Jennifer 'Speech Therapist, MD and Berkshire HS_ . 148 1 $37,540.74
Hendrickson |Cindy  |ED Educational Assistant, Gaitway HS I 186 $21,204.00
Horner |Michelle  |ED Educational Assistant, Cardinal Intermediate | 186 | $22,236.30
Huge Jesse  [MD Educational Assistant, West Geauga High School\ 186 | $16,642.35
Juliani Daniel  [Group Home Teacher 185 | $48,168.00
Jurcak _ iSylia  |STARS Occupational Therapist 152 | $55,400.00
Kachler  [Barbara [Newbury Educational Assistant | 186 $19,985.70
Kaminski | Shelby |ED Teacher, Auburn Career Center | 185 j $49,876.00
Kankula | Jessie 'STARS Teacher, Jordak Elementary 185 $56,243.00




Emplo eelSalanes for the 2014-2015 School Year

# of

Last Name [First Name Position . | Supp | days I 14-15 Salary |
Abraham  |Michael iCamngton Academy Supervisor ! 20 | 200 ;_ $77,420.00
|Adams |Shelley  |MD Educational Assistant, Lindsey Elementary I | 185 | $27,216.45
Allen Suzanne Assrstant  Superintendent | 210 |  $69,877.50
Amantea  |Nancy *Cross Categorical Aide - W.G. Middle School R | 186 1 $18,563.50
Andolek iKan -Ellen |ED Intervention Specialist, Jordak Elem | | 185 ] $50,653.00
Baar Llndsay Galtway High School Principal B | 200 |  $69,375.00,
Baker  |Don \Assistant Systems Tech, WG | 156 1‘_ $33,133.98
Barcikowski Tﬁartna jSTARS Educational Assistant, Cardma_l_A_s"s_l_etant 186 |  $19,878.75
Beebe |Ear! |Job Trainer/Transportation Specialist 1 185 $38,229.00
| Benedejcic |Joa\n Byrne F Psychologlst-Kenston I 200 _T_ $65,933.00
Bowser _|Bradley  |Alternative School Teacher | | 185 |  $39,471.00
Bridge |Lisa ,Preschool Educational Assistant, Metzenbaum | | 186 i $23,575.50
Brittain (Carena___|Autism and Behoavioral Consultant | 200 | $62,200.00
| Burky [Jennifer | Occupational Therapist-Chardon i 1190 | $65,415.70
Campbell | Karrie Preschool Educational Assistant, Metzenbaum | L 186 |  $15,079.95
Carlson. fRache_I [STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementary 186 | $21.413.25
Carmigiano  |Kathy 'ED Educational Aide at Newbury High | 1186 | $27,216.45]
Casseday Christine lintervention Specialist, Notre Dame Elementary | 185 |  $41,200.00
Chaky \Jessica STARS Educational Assistant I | 186 | $19,083.60
Chambers Kelly [Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant L 185 j_ $35,381.25
Clark Kary 'Physrcal Therapist Assistant -All districts I :_ 149 | $37,595.77
Cline 'Bruce |[ED Teacher, Gaitway 1 | 185 |  $48,168.00|
Cogswell |Rachael  |STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementary | 186 | $16,977.15
Cohen iStephanle |Occupational Therapist | 152 | $44,700. 00
'Cook Donna. 'Geaug_a Academy Program Manager 15 | 200 j $80,642.10
Cook Vanessa MD Teacher, Timmons Elementary i . 185 | $47,068.00
Crooks Tamara Psgchologlst Ledgemont | . 120 J_ $33,611.40
DeMattia Tina Administrative Assistant 1 | 260 | $39,007.56
Dodd [Heather  [Transition Coordinator | 200 $71,550.00
Drennen _I_ir!g__ Adaptwe ve Physical Education Teacher, MD & STARS i 185 : $48,168.00
Duncan | Jessica MD Teacher, West Geauga High School | 185 | $55,558.00
[Eggers Dana 'STARS Program Director 220 $82,205.20
Fade Nanc_y [MD Educational Assistant, “Timmons Elementary I 186 f $18,358.20
Ferguson ﬁﬁ Psychologist- Berkshire | | 200 $65,952.00
Fischer Donna | Licensed Professional Counselor I 1190 I $39,425.56
Fletcher Suzanne  |Psychologist-West Geauga | 200 | $72,127.00
Formica _ |Denmise  |ED Educational Assistant, West Geauga High School 186 I $18,5653.50
Fraley | Michelle 'Occupational Therapist-100% Berkshire % 180 | $64,075.00
Galemmo  Matthew  Superintendent 1 | 260 I $120,000.00]
(Gandolfi Jaina Director of Transition Programs L 205 | $76,714.08]
Gingerich  |Kathrine  |Occupational Therapist-STARS & Preschool j L 152 E $43,914.42]
Gingerich  Melissa  |STARS Educational Assistant, Cardinal High | | 186 | $18,358.20|
|Gingerich ﬁgmela Preschpo! Educational Assistant, Ledgemont 186 | $15679.80
Gliem Jordon Speech Language Pathologlst Preschool GELC & Metz 185 | $41,335.00
Gonzalez {Francisco |O (OT, Kenston. Il | 190 $63,182.44
Gregan [April_ School Psychologist Cardinal . 80 | $22,047.60|
Hall *g_e_ riyn Pres@ogLEq_chggnal Assistant, Park Elementa[y | 186 | $24,273.00
Hass Jac uellne Vlsually Impaired Technician 181 | $28,725.97|
Havel Catherme |STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementag L 186 |  $18358.20
Heatwole Sta acy §_9eech Therapist-Preschool I3 L 148 | 34664880
Heiman Janmfer ] Speech Therapist, MD and Berkshire HS 148 | $37,540.74
Hendrickson Clndy 'ED Educational Assistant, Gaitway HS L 186 | $21,204.00]
Horner 'Michelle  ED Educational Assistant, Cardinal Intermediate| 186 | $22,236.30]
ﬁ_ggﬂ Jesse MDE@gzajpnai Assistant, ‘West Geauga High School\ | 186 | $16,642.35
Juliani Daniel 1Groug Home Teacher ) 1 L 185 | $48,168.00
Jurcak |Sylvia |STARS Occupational Therapist i o152 | $55,400.00
Kachler Barbara Newbury ‘Educational Assistant | | o186 | $19,985.70
Kamlnskl |Shelby |ED Teacher, Auburn Career Center | L 185 | $49 876. 00
Kankula | Jessie ,STARS Teacher, Jordak Elementary . 185 | $56,243.00




Last Name |First Name Position - B Supp  days | 14-15 Salary
Karn Terri |MD Educational Assistant, Kenston Intermediate’ 186 | $22,236.30
Katz [Murray 'Interventron SEeclallét_CE rington Youth Academy | 185 | $39,627.00]
Kellogg Jil Kinson [STARS Aide, Jordak Elementary [ | 186 | $17,632.80
Kennedy William _ ED Educational Assistant, Gaitway HS 186 |  $19,582.08
King [Crystal  Administrative Assistant . 260 @ $32,561.25
[Klock  Jennifer  [Supervising Schoo! Nurse for MD Program . 200 | $66,075.00
Knot_ek _ Slf@[on | Director of Special Education | 229 |  $98,190.00
[Koch Carrie 1172 Itinerant Preschool/ 1/2 Preschool, Burton | : 185 | $48,168.00
Kokal Amber  Psychologist, Cardinal ] | 200 |  $47,119.00
Kuhn Tammy  [Administrative Assistant | 260 $34,869.05/
Kustron ~ 'Rachel  [MD Teacher, West Geauga Middle School | 185 |  $49,876.00
Lackey Karen TPP Administrator/Social Worker 210 | $60,550.00
Landies  Brittany  Occupational Therapist, STARS & CH Preschool 185 $40,643.75
Larkin \Emily |Speech Therapist, Preschool | 185 |  $66,383.00]
Larrick Polly  |MD Educational Assistant, West Geauga Middle | 188 | $18, 358.20,
Leonard [ Kristen \ED Teacher at Gaitway High School | 185 $35,744.00]
Less Bryran Alternative School Teacher 7 | 185 | $45,683.00]
Liguzinski _|Kristen |Preschool Itinerant Teacher | 185 |  $55.001.00
Linden-Warrer Trista Curriculum Supervisor | 150 | $63,225.00
Lorber \Katherine | Speech Therapist, Preschool and MD i 185 | $38,527.00
Low Kay Lyn +J_o[:» Training Coordinator, Gaitway HS 185 | $66,383.00]
Lucas _Alyssa Speech Therapist, Preschool 40%CA, \40%PK, 20% STAR! 185 . $40,235.00
Ludwig \Robin 'MD Program Supervisor B .18 200 | $82,041.20|
Maas | Susa 'Susan Psychologist, Kenston _ : . 200 | '$64,043.00|
[Maiorca i |Social Worker, Alternative School ! [ 200 | $59,282.20
Malloy Ja;{ne STARS Intervention Specialist, Cardinal High School L 185 | 340,714 00|
Manning ~ Cathy A55|stant Treasurer | 260 | $47,001.05
[Martin |Rebekah ED Intervention Specialist, Ledgemont Els Elem . 185 $35,744.00
McCollum  |Patricia | Preschool Intervention ‘Specialist, | Mege_nbaum 185 | $49,876.00
IMcinnerney Lori 'MD Educational Assistant, Timmons E Elernentary 186 | $15,526.35
McNaughton  Chris STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementary 186 $18,358.20
McSherry  Wiliam  ED Teacher, ver, Gaitway High School . 185 $49,876.00
Meek Danna Itinerant Preschool Teacher 185 $70,043.00
Meikle Sarah Speech Therapist STARS 120 i $29,422.67
Melkerson Laura 'STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementary 186 | $15,679.80
Merchant | Linda 'MD Teacher, Kenston Intermediate | 185 $48,453.00
Michel 'Gayle  Preschool Administrator | 14 200 $88,821.77
Mikiovich  Jennifer  60% STARS Occupational Therapist/40% Cardinal 190  $57,325.00
Misterka Kelly 'MD Educational Assistant, Lindsey Elementary | 186 |  $16,823.70
Monaco .Theresa 'STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak 2k Elementary 186 $18,358.20
Morgan Deboreh |Gifted Coordinator/Academic Consultant - 200 | $77,200. 00
Morrissette Chrlstopher Intervention Specialist, Carrington Youth Acadenl;,r 185 $45,062.00
Morvilius 'Amber ED Teacher, Cardinal Intermediate 185 $36,987.00
Natalie Katelyn  MD Adaptive Physical Education Teacher 185 ~ $48,168.00
Neill Erin Preschool Teacher, Ledgemont 185  $50,653.00
Nickerson  Virginia  Superintendent Secretary | 260 $49,195.71
Noble Sherri _STARS Educational Assistant, Cardinal High | 186 $17,632.80|
Nozling Christine  |Preschool Educational Assistant, Metzenbaum . 185 |  $32,377.95
Oblaczynski |Kelly 'STAR Teacher, Cardinal Middle School | . 185 | $55642.00
Palecek Martha STAR_S Educational Assistant, Cardinal Middle ! 186 $18,358.20
Parker Julianne _|Speech Pathologist-Newbury | 185 $56,653.00
(Pealer Angela  Preschool Intervention Specialist, Metzenbaum | 185 $48,168.00|
Penttila Linda 'Energy Consuftant for Chardon _ 520 hrs | $9,750.00
Perusek ‘Maria Ps;rchologlst-Preschool 12 200 $83, 706. 08
Petersen Lorretta Treasurer | 2_6_('._) $75,000. 00
Polan (Christine | Job Coach | 186 |  $18,358.20
Porter  |Karen 'STARS Educational Assistant, Cardinal High 186 | $18,358.20
Portman  |Anne |STARS Aide, Jordak Elementary . 186 | $27,244.35
Rahrig Meghan  |STARS Teacher, Jordak Elementa 185 $51 585.00
Ramos Juiie 25% Mentoring Supervisor/75% LE Superintendent 260 $99,418.21]




lLast Name _ First Name Position - | Supp | days | 14-15 Salary
[Randall |Patricia |Preschool Teacher, Park Elem ' 185 | $46,460.00
[Rhodes Kathleen |MD Educational Assistant, Berkshire High School 186 |  $18,358.20
Ricketts Janine  'Occupational Therapist, West Geauga ) 190 = $60,078.43
Rosenbaum  Nancy |Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant 185 | $51,802.66
Rugg 'Catherine MD Educational Assistant, Cardinal High School 186 1 $18,358.20
Sanborn _ Kathleen Psychologlst Notre Dame Cathedral Latln 200 |  $69,713.00|
Sapp  Janet { 'STARS Teacher, Jordak Elementary 185 | $59,728.00]
Scarano  Frank  [Psychol logist, Kenston Preschool and Consultant , |uptoB0  $21,829.50
Schioss |Heather 1ED Teacher 1 185 |  $41,589.00]
Schmelzer  [Kathleen [Social Worker, Gaitway High School 200 $58,467.00
Seifried | Katie 1172 itinerant Preschool/ 1/2 Presgh_opl_'_l’_@nlm_s_ 185 = $58,107.00
Sheiton ~ Pam 'MD Educational Assistant, Cardinal High School | 186 $18,358.20
Siegel-Green April Director of Exceptional Children, Chardon | 220 $99,134.20
Slivka Glee Administrative Assistant 260 |  $38,537.01
Smith ~ [Wendy  |STARS Educational Assistant, Jordak Elementary 186 $16,977.15|
[Sopko | Gregory STARS ' Educational Assistant, Cardinal Middle | 186 = $25,221.60
Sotkovsky  Suzanne [Payroll & & Benefits Coordinator | 260 $42,293.51
Southall _Katherine  STARS  Teacher, Jordak Elementary | 185 $59,728.00
Stefancin  Theresa lPrescht:tol Educational Assistant, Timmons Elem 186 | $18,358.20
Stoops | Carolyn Psyrcholog_st Chardon [ 200 | $57,119.00|
Szastak Michelle |Visually Impaired Teacher 190 $49,410.38
Terill Karen [ED Educational Assistant, Gaitway High School | 186 | $23,718.72
Timen ‘Beth  |Physical Therapist 1 120 | $44,286.93
Titus ~ Dana 'Psychologlst Chardon | 200 $53,119.00
Tovar |Amanda | Job Training Coordinator _ 185 $41,956.00
Uland |Kristin §Eeech Language Pathologist = 185  $39,627.00
Underwood Denise Literacy Coordinator | 200 $61 539.00
Vainer ‘Anne _|Case Worker for Newbury | up to18 $5,400.00
Ventresco  JoAnn | ED Teacher, Auburn Career Center 185 |  $46,926.00
Vondracek |Christina MD__Teacher Lindsay Elementary 1 185 $59,168.00
Ware __yEtgna _|Psychologist, Newbury B 120 $28,811.40
Watson \Lindsay  Physical Therapist | 120 | $44,053.12
Weizer ‘Sabine  ED Educational Ass!_st_ant Jordak Elementary ! 186 | $21,413.25]
Welch Patricia | Preschool Teacher, Timmons Elementary ] 185 |  $59,973.00]
Wiesner Civia §p_e_ech Therapist, Berkshire | 185 |  574,992.00
Williams Laura -tDH Teacher, West Geauga High School 6925 185 $66,898.00
Willis 'Pat Truancyr and Home Schooling Coordinator 80 $27,540.00
Yanesh Mary Ann  [MD 1-1 Educational Assistant, Lindsay Elementary 186 $19,878.75
Young Steve Ingher Education Liaison | up to 30 $9,330.75
LGCA Employees ) [ L .

Adams Kim ‘Student User Liaison 280 | $ 47441.41
Borris Barbara  |User Liaison 260 | § 659,735.22
Erjavec Shlrley |User Liaison | 260 § 50,774.94

Greaves F.lo_hg LGCA Infohio | 165 % 31,539.77

Klein 'John Technical Support 260 3 57,310.48

Mangan Bnan |Communication/Network Specialist 260 § 91,010.78 |

Renwick [John Technical Support | 260 $ 62,657.56 |

Reynolds  |Barbara  [LGCA Infohio | 70 | $ 14,381.80

Rhoads |Kim LGCA Liaison | 260 |3 _5_9_@ .78
Ruffner  Brian  Assistant Director 260 | § 111,770.82

§aEC|ak Dan ‘Technical Support i 260 |$ 69,579.77

Turk Jim Director ] 260 | $ 101,785.47

Vinborg_ Susan __ |Programmer 160 3 44,474.76




Staff
Jana Eggers
Jarah Meikle
Kristin Uland
Maggie Cook
Sylvia Jurcak
Jennifer Miklovich
Brittany Landies
Eric Drennen
Katelyn Natzlie
Janet Sapp
Jill Kellogg
Meghan Rahrig
Christy Vondracek
Jessie Kankula
Katie Southall
Vanessa Cook
Jayne Malloy
Nicole Weber
Allison Klejka
Christine Nozling
Pamela Gingerich
~indy Hendrickson
«0ri Mcinnerney
Rachael Cogswell
Terry Karn
Laura Melkerson
Martha Barcikowski
Missy Gingerich
Gina Mucci
Sherri Noble
Roland Alexander
Polly Larrick
To Be Determined

Eileen Sypen
Irene Cataline

STARS ESY 2014
Position
Director
Speech Pathologist
Speech Pathologist
Speech Pathologist
Occupational Therapist
Occupational Therapist
Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant
Adaptive Physical Education Teacher
Adaptive Physical Education Teacher
Intervention Specialist
Teacher
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Intervention Specialist
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional
Paraprofessional to be billed to Kenston
Paraprofessional to be billed to Kenston

WIXEY Contract
WIXEY Contract

14
10
14
14
10
14
14
14
14
14
14
7
8
14
14
10
14
14
6
14
10
14
14
14
14
10
14
11
14
7
14
10
3

Subtotal

14
14

Subtotal
TOTAL

Total Days Working  Anticipated Salary

$5,600.00
$2,857.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$2,857.00
$4,000.00
$3,200.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,285.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$2,857.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$750.00
$1,725.00
$1,232.00
$1,725.00
$1,725.00
$1,725.00
$1,725.00
$1,232.00
$1,725.00
$1,355.00
$1,725.00
$862.00
$1,725.00
$1,232.00
$369.60

586,488.60

$1,540.00
$1,540.00
$3,080.00

$89,568.60



T s s P wP & E e e Gk § Gmed N %

Name Job Approx.Time Pay Rate Total
BERKSHIRE
Civia Weisner Speech Language Pathologist 12 lhours max | $ 53.26 | $ 639.06
Michelle Fraley  |Occupational Therapist 12 lhours max | $ 44191 % 530.28
Michelle Szastak [Vision Services 6 [hours max | $ 33.90 | % 203.40
Jordon Gliem Speech Language Pathologist 6 |hoursmax |[$ 29.00| $ 174.00
Kelly Chambers  |Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant 6 |hoursmax | $ 25.00 | $ 150.00
CARDINAL
Jackie Hass Visually Impaired Technician 40 |hours $ 2075 | % 830.00
Michelle Szastak |[Visually Impaired Teacher 8 |hours $ 33.90| % 271.20
Kelly Misterka One on One Educational Asst. 6 |hours $ 11.82 | § 70.92
CHARDON
Civia Weisner Speech Language Pathologist 25 |hours $ 5326 |1% 1,331.38
Jordon Gleim Speech Language Pathologist 4 |hours $ 2000 | $ 116.00
Kelly Chambers  |Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant 25 |hours 3 2500 | % 625.00
Kathrine Gingerich|Occupational Therapist 2 |hours $ 3775 | $ 75.50
KENSTON
Jordon Gliem Speech Therapist 70 [hours max | $ 2000 % 2,030.00
Kathy Schmelzer [Social Worker 16 hours max | $ 3825 | % 612.00
Vanessa Cook Teacher 60 {hours max | $ 3313 | % 1,987.80
Bill McSherry Teacher 30 |hours max | $ 35151% 1,054.50
Amber Morvilius [Teacher 16 lhoursmax | $ 2587 (9% 413.92
Terri Karn Educational Assistant 16 [hours max | $ 1563 | § 250.08
Aaron Carney Educational Assistant - Rachel Wixey & Assoc. | 38 |hours max | $ 12.59 | $ 478.42
Michelle Pokorny [Educational Assistant - Rachel Wixey & Assoc. | 45 [hours max | $ 12.59 | $ 566.55
WEST GEAUGA
Janine Ricketts Occupational Therapy 22 lhoursmax | $ 4139 $ 910.58
Beth Timen Physical Therapy 4 lhoursmax | $ 48.44 | % 193.76
Michelle Szastak |Visually Impaired Teacher S |hoursmax | $ 3390 | % 169.50
Jackie Hass Visuaily Impaired Technician 30 [hours max | $ 2075 | % 622.50
PRESCHOOL
Jordon Gliem Speech Language Pathologist 4 |hours max | $ 29.00| % 116.00 |




COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT #/
WITH
EXOUSIA REHABILITATIVE SERVICES, INC.

& 94;/(__
THIS C’z day o & 2014, the parties hereto being the Geauga Educational
Service Center (herein refefted to as GCESC) and Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc. (herein
referred to as Exousia)

WHEREAS, the Geauga Educational Service Center needs Licensed Occupational Therapists
and a Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant(s) to perform specific professional
responsibilities as required by Ohio Laws and Rules Regulating the Practice of Occupational
Therapy, and Ohio Department of Education, and

WHEREAS, Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc. will make available Licensed Occupational
Therapists and/ or a Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant(s) in accordance with this
Agreement, and

NOW, THEREFORE, and for valuable consideration passing by and between the parties
hereto, said parties intend to be legally bound hereby agree to the following considerations:

1. The duration of this contract is from its date of initiation, June / , 2014, through the
end of the August.@, 2014. This Agreement may be terminated sooner as provided
herein.

2. EXOUSIA will provide a competent, qualified and Licensed Occupational Therapist(s)

and/or Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant(s) to work at Newbury locations
selected by Geauga Educational Service Center for ESY summer services.

3. The Licensed Occupational Therapist(s) and the Certified Occupational Therapy
Assistant will be at all times regarded as an employee(s) of Exousia Rehabilitation
Services, Inc., and subject to the leave policies and procedures of EXOUSIA. EXQUSIA
will give notice of planned leave(s) extending longer than three (3) days to GCESC within
fourteen days of planned leave or vacation, excluding sick time, emergencies or acts of nature.
EXOUSIA will fulfill contract obligations per available staff during the interim for such planned
absence(s).

4. Employee(s) of EXOUSIA shall be responsible for providing their own transportation to
diagnostic and Newbury Schools sites.

5. EXOUSIA shall be reimbursed for documented travel at current federal reimbursement
rates, if required to travel in between Newbury Schools locations. Travel rates may be
adjusted quarterly. Current federal rates are at fifty five and one half cents (55.5) per
mile. Travel to be included to and from first site.



10.

11

13.

14.

15.

16.

EXOUSIA shall also be compensated be compensated a flat rate for therapist travel from
Boardman office of record to first school site each day in the amount of $35.50.

EXOUSIA fees for services rendered shall be as follows;

a. Occupational Therapist at a rate of sixty two dollars ($62.00) per hour

b. Occupational Therapy Assistance at a rate of fifty four dollars (354.00) per hour
c. Annual changes in reimbursement rates for therapist and therapy assistants may
change effective at the end of the school year (usually in May/June).

EXOUSIA will submit to GCESC a statement for services rendered on a monthly basis.

GCESC agrees to make payment for EXOUSIA’s services within fifteen (15) calendar
days following receipt of EXOUSIA's statement to ensure continuation of services.

It is understood that in the event GCESC refuses or is unable to pay for services received
by EXOUSIA within a reasonable time allotted, afier GCESC has receipt of EXOUSIA
statement, EXOUSIA has the right to temporarily stop services, without jeopardizing this
agreement, breach of services or any payments. GCESC agrees to hold harmless
EXOUSIA for any and all services, not rendered during such time.

GCESC further agrees that if collection procedures need to be implemented in
appropriation of the monies due under this agreement, that the GCESC will be
responsible for payment of all reasonable costs of collection, including, but not limited to
attorneys fees; court costs, collection fees, and damages.

Monies due EXOUSIA shall be forwarded to EXOUSIA’s representative or, directed to
the address of record; Exousia Rehabilitative Services, PO Box 3445, Boardman, Ohio
44513-3445,

While working in Newbury Schools, employee(s) of EXOUSIA may have shared
supervision under a duly authorized and qualified GCESC director, supervisor or

therapist.

It is agreed, that GCESC will not compete for, contract, employ or cause to have a
contract or employment with EXOUSIA employees, EXOUSIA(s), representatives or
agent(s), up to eighteen (18) months of the last day of this contract, unless EXOUSIA
agrees to waive such rights, with compensation in writing.

GCESC may terminate this Agreement within thirty (30) days in the event that the
EXOUSIA breaches any of its obligations to GCESC by engaging in any conduct which
is significantly injurious to the business, reputation or student care of GCESC, and if
EXOUSIA fails to cure such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice.

EXOUSIA may terminate this Agreement within thirty (30) days in the event that
GCESC breaches any of its obligations to EXOUSIA by engaging in conduct which
could be injurious to the business, reputation or the delivery of student services, or



defaults in the performance of or compliance with any of its other duties or obligations to
EXOUSIA, and fails to cure such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of written
notice thereof.
All provisions hereof shall apply to each of the undersigned, if the foregoing terms contained
herein confirms the understanding and agreement between GCESC, and EXQUSIA, each shall

so indicate by placing their signature on the space(s) provided below:

2 %, This agrg_ ent was executed at % , Ohio, on this

ayof “— dtu 2 , 2014,

Signatures by deuthorized representatives of GCESC and EXQUSIA:

Danetta Claybrook, MA, OTR/L Date
Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc.

Geauga County Educational Service Center
Date

T2 L /2 -7/// s

Geatga County Educational Service Center Date




COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT #2
WITH
EXOUSIA REHABILITATIVE SERVICES, INC.

#h (O
THIS day of >

Service Center (herein refepfef
referred to as Exousia)

014, the parties hereto being the Geauga Educational
to as GCESC) and Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc. (herein

WHEREAS, the Geauga Educational Service Center needs Licensed Occupational Therapists
and a Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant(s) to perform specific professional
responsibilities as required by Ohio Laws and Rules Regulating the Practice of Occupational
Therapy, and Ohio Department of Education, and

WHEREAS, Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc. will make available Licensed Occupational
Therapists and/ or a Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant(s) in accordance with this
Agreement, and

NOW, THEREFORE, and for valuable consideration passing by and between the parties
hereto, said parties intend to be legally bound hereby agree to the following considerations:

1. The duration of this contract is from its date of initiation, August / , 2014, through the
end of the 2014-2015 school year. This Agreement may be terminated sooner as
provided herein.

I~

EXOUSIA will provide a competent, qualified and Licensed Occupational Therapist(s)
and/or Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant(s) to work at Ledgemont Schools
locations selected by Geauga Educational Service Center.

3. The Licensed Occupational Therapist(s) and the Certified Occupational Therapy
Assistant will be at all times regarded as an employee(s) of Exousia Rehabilitation
Services, Inc., and subject to the leave policies and procedures of EXOUSIA. EXOUSIA
will give notice of planned leave(s) extending longer than three (3) days to GCESC within
fourieen days of planned leave or vacation, excluding sick time, emergencies or acts of nature,
EXOUSIA will fulfill contract obligations per available staff during the interim for such planned
absence(s).

4, Employee(s) of EXOUSIA shall be responsible for providing their own transportation to
diagnostic and Ledgemont Schools sites.

5. EXOQUSIA shall be reimbursed for documented travel at current federal reimbursement
rates, if required to travel in between Ledgemont Schools locations. Travel rates may be
adjusted quarterly. Current federal rates are at fifty five and one half cents (55.5) per
mile. Travel to be included to and from first site.




10.

11.

13.

14.

13.

16.

EXOUSIA shall also be compensated be compensated a flat rate for therapist travel from
Boardman office of record to first school site each day in the amount of $35.50.

EXOUSIA fees for services rendered shall be as follows;

a. Occupational Therapist at a rate of sixty two dollars ($62.00) per hour
b. Occupational Therapy Assistance at a rate of fifty four dollars ($54.00) per hour
c. Annual changes in reimbursement rates for therapist and therapy assistants may

change effective at the end of the school year (usually in May/June).
EXOUSIA will submit to GCESC a statement for services rendered on a monthly basis.

GCESC agrees to make payment for EXOUSIA’s services within fifteen (15) calendar
days following receipt of EXOUSIA's statement to ensure continuation of services.

It is understood that in the event GCESC refuses or is unable to pay for services received
by EXOUSIA within a reasonable time allotted, after GCESC has receipt of EXOUSIA
statement, EXOUSIA has the right to temporarily stop services, without jeopardizing this
agreement, breach of services or any payments. GCESC agrees to hold harmless
EXOUSIA for any and all services, not rendered during such time.

GCESC further agrees that if collection procedures need to be implemented in
appropriation of the monies due under this agreement, that the GCESC will be
responsible for payment of all reasonable costs of collection, including, but not limited to
attorneys fees; court costs, collection fees, and damages.

Monies due EXOUSIA shall be forwarded to EXOUSIA’s representative or, directed to
the address of record; Exousia Rehabilitative Services, PO Box 3445, Boardman, Ohio
44513-3445.

While working in Ledgemont Schools, employee(s) of EXQUSIA may have shared
supervision under a duly authorized and qualified GCESC director, supervisor or

therapist.

It is agreed, that GCESC will not compete for, contract, employ or cause to have a
contract or employment with EXOUSIA employees, EXOUSIA(s), representatives or
agent(s), up to eighteen (18) months of the last day of this contract, unless EXOUSIA
agrees to waive such rights, with compensation in writing.

GCESC may terminate this Agreement within thirty (30) days in the event that the
EXOUSIA breaches any of its obligations to GCESC by engaging in any conduct which
is significantly injurious to the business, reputation or student care of GCESC, and if
EXOUSIA fails to cure such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice.

EXOUSIA may terminate this Agreement within thirty (30) days in the event that
GCESC breaches any of its obligations to EXOUSIA by engaging in conduct which
could be injurious to the business, reputation or the delivery of student services, or



defaults in the performance of or compliance with any of its other duties or obligations to
EXOUSIA, and fails to cure such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of written
notice thereof.

All provisions hereof shall apply to each of the undersigned, if the foregoing terms contained
herein confirms the understanding and agreement between GCESC, and EXOUSIA, each shall

so indicate by placing their signature on the space(s) provided below:

f g
/ézhis agreement was executed at [ , Ohio, on this

day of L7t A , 2014,

Signatures by duly authorized representatives of GCESC and EXOUSIA:

Danetta Claybrook, MA, OTR/L Date
Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc.

Geauga County Educational Service Center
Date

e .

‘/ Geauga County Educational Service Center Daté




COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT #3-
{Geauga County Educational Service Center contracting on behalf of Newbury)
WITH
OUSIA REHABILITATIVE SERVICES, INC.

THISZ/ ;/ day of~g“4le_—3014, the parties hereto being the Geauga County Educational
Service Center (herein refefyed to as GCESC and Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc. (herein referred to
as Exousia)

WHEREAS, the Geauga County Educational Service Center needs a Licensed Occupational Therapist to
perform specific professional responsibilities, and

WHEREAS, Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc. will make available a Licensed Occupational
Therapist in accordance with this Agreement, and as required by Ohio Laws and Rules Regulating
the Practice of Occupational Therapy, and Ohio Department of Education, and

NOW, THEREFORE, and for valuable consideration passing by and between the parties hereto, said
parties intend to be legally bound hereby agree to the following considerations:

1. The duration of this contract is from its date of initiation, August L , 2014, through the end of
the 2014-2015 school year. This Agreement may be terminated sooner as provided herein.

(o=

EXOUSIA will provide a competent, qualified and Licensed Occupational Therapist(s} and
Occupational Therapy Assistant(s) to work at NEWBURY school locations selected by Geauga
County Educational Service Center.

3. The Licensed Occupational Therapist(s) will be at all times regarded as an employee(s) of
Exousia Rehabilitation Services, Inc., and subject to the leave policies and procedures of
EXOUSIA. EXOUSIA will give notice of planned leave(s) extending longer than three (3) days
to GCESC within fourteen days of planned leave or vacation, excluding sick time, emergencies or
acts of nature. EXOUSIA will fulfill contract obligations per available staff during the interim
for such planned absence(s).

4, Employee(s) of EXOUSIA shall be responsible for providing their own transportation to
diagnostic sites and NEWBURY school locations as indicated by GCESC.

5. EXOUSIA fees for services rendered shall be sixty seven dollars ($67.00) per hour for
Occupational Therapist and $57.00 per hour for Occupational Therapy Assistant.

8. EXOUSIA will submit to GCESC a statement for services rendered on a monthly basis.

9, GCESC agrees to make payment for EXOUSIA’s services within fifteen (15) calendar days
following receipt of EXOUSIA's statement to ensure continuation of services.

10. It is understood that in the event GCESC refuses or is unable to pay for services received by
EXOUSIA within a reasonable time allotted, afier GCESC has receipt of EXOUSIA statement,
EXOUSIA has the right to temporarily stop services, without jeopardizing this agreement, breach
of services or any payments. GCESC agrees to hold harmless EXOUSIA for any and all services,
not rendered during such time.



11. GCESC further agrees that if collection procedures need to be implemented in appropriation of
the monies due under this agreement, that the GCESC will be responsible for payment of all
reasonable costs of collection, including, but not limited to attorneys fees; court costs, collection
fees, and damages.

Monies due EXOUSIA shall be forwarded to EXQUSIA’s representative or, directed to the
address of record; Exousia Rehabilitative Services, PO Box 3445, Boardman, Qhio 44513-3445.

13. While working in NEWBURY school locations, employee(s) of EXOQUSIA may have shared
supervision under a duly authorized and qualified GCESC director, supervisor or therapist.

14. GCESC may terminate this Agreement within thirty (30) days in the event that the EXQUSIA
breaches any of its obligations to GCESC by engaging in any conduct which is significantly
injurious to the business, reputation or student care of GCESC, and if EXOUSIA fails to cure
such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice.

is. EXOQUSIA may terminate this Agreement within thirty (30) days in the event that GCESC
breaches any of its obligations to EXOUSIA by engaging in conduct which could be injurious to
the business, reputation or the delivery of student services, or defaults in the performance of or
compliance with any of its other duties or obligations to EXQUSIA, and fails to cure such default
within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice thereof.

All provisions hereof shall apply to each of the undersigned, if the foregoing terms contained herein
confirms the understanding and agreement between GCESC, and EXOQUSIA, each shall so indicate by

placing their signature on the space(s) provided below:

is agreement was executed at %\A o , Ohio, on this“( ’(/ day of

2014,

Signatures by duly authorized representatives of GCESC and EXOUSIA:

Danetta Claybrook, MA, OTR/L Date
Exousia Rehabilitative Services, Inc.

Geauga County Educational Service Center Date

L
al Service Center Datea :

Geaugh County Education



PP

Teen Pregnancy Prevention
TPP CONTRACT AND JOB DESCRIPTION
Contractor Name: Karen Quay, 18818 Shaw Rd. Hiram Oh 44234

Position(s): TPP Classroom Lead Instructor

Responsibilities: Primary instruction duties in TPP classroom programs. Predominant
responsibilities in 5, 6", 8" 10™ grade, Parenting 101 and STD programs, and some
limited 7 programming. The lead instructor also plays a critical role in program and
curriculum development.

Primary duties include classroom instruction, provision of input into adapting classroom
and school activities, and being available to be observed by and train new staff in all grde
level programs. Secondary duties include development of support activities in schools,
attendance at all instructor meetings, and student evaluation proctoring if needed.

Duties of a full instructor also include attendance at evening, parent and community
events as needed and assisting director with development of new programs and activities
to include expansion into bullying and alcohol/drug prevention and parent education.

Parameters: Contract runs July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. Contract is limited to no
more than 45 programs over this 12 month period.

Contract amount is contingent on the receipt of full funding from current revenue
sources: Ohio Children’s Trust Fund and Job and Family Services.

Invoice Hours
Contract is to be paid monthly at a rate of $2787.00/month. No mileage charges are
guaranteed under this contract.

Total Contract

$33,445.00
Signature Date
Director Date

PP

Teen Pregnancy Prevention
An initiative of the Geauga County Board of Education & the Family First Council



